
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 4 August 2016
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Call-in of Harris Wimbledon Secondary School - Required Site 
Approvals 

1 - 208

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership

Councillors: 
Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair)
Hamish Badenoch
Abigail Jones
Oonagh Moulton
David Williams
Mike Brunt
John Dehaney
Sally Kenny
Dennis Pearce
Substitute Members: 
Suzanne Grocott
John Sargeant
Michael Bull
Agatha Mary Akyigyina
Joan Henry

Co-opted Representatives 
Helen Forbes, Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary and Special 
Sector
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese
Geoffrey Newman (Co-opted member, 
non-voting)

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members consider 
they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, 
they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please 
speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.

What is Overview and Scrutiny?
Overview and Scrutiny describes the way Merton’s scrutiny councillors hold the Council’s 
Executive (the Cabinet) to account to make sure that they take the right decisions for the Borough. 
Scrutiny panels also carry out reviews of Council services or issues to identify ways the Council 
can improve or develop new policy to meet the needs of local people.  From May 2008, the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission and Panels have been restructured and the Panels renamed to 
reflect the Local Area Agreement strategic themes.

Scrutiny’s work falls into four broad areas:

 Call-in: If three (non-executive) councillors feel that a decision made by the Cabinet is 
inappropriate they can ‘call the decision in’ after it has been made to prevent the decision 
taking immediate effect. They can then interview the Cabinet Member or Council Officers and 
make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting improvements.

 Policy Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council 
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 4 August 2016
Wards: Borough wide implications

Subject:  Call-in of Harris Wimbledon Secondary School – Required Site 
Approvals 
Lead officers: Yvette Stanley – Director of Children, Schools and Families
Chris Lee – Director of Environment and Regeneration
Lead members: Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Education
Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Contact officers: Tom Procter – Head of Contracts and School Organisation
Paul Ballatt – Assistant Director, Commissioning, Strategy and Performance
James McGinlay – Head of Sustainable Communities

Recommendations: 
A. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission consider the information provided in 

response to the call-in request and decide whether to:

 Refer the decision back to Cabinet for reconsideration; or

 Determine that the matter is contrary to the policy and/or budget framework and 
refer the matter to Full Council; or 

 Decide not to refer the matter back to Cabinet, in which case the decision shall take 
effect immediately.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report provides a response to the points raised in the call-in request 

relating to Cabinet’s decision regarding the proposed site for the new 
secondary school taken on 4 July 2016.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The call-in request and documents provided in response to this are 

appended to this report.
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. The Council’s constitution requires the
[...]
ion 16(c)(a)(ii)of the constitution - tick all that 
apply:

(a)  proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the 
desired outcome);

(b)  due consultation and the taking of professional advice from 
officers;

 X

(c)  respect for human rights and equalities;  X
(d)  a presumption in favour of openness;  X
(e)  clarity of aims and desired outcomes;

(f)  consideration and evaluation of alternatives;  X
(g)  irrelevant matters must be ignored.

3.     Desired outcome
Part 4E Section 16(f) of the constitution- select one:

(a)  The Panel/Commission to refer the decision back to the 
decision making person or body for reconsideration, setting out in 
writing the nature of its concerns.

 X

(b)  To refer the matter to full Council where the 
Commission/Panel determines that the decision is contrary to the 
Policy and/or Budget Framework

(c)  The Panel/Commission to decide not to refer the matter back 
to the decision making person or body *

* If you select (c) please explain the purpose of calling in the 
decision.

Page 3



4.     Evidence which demonstrates the alleged breach(es) indicated in 2 
above (required)
Required by part 4E Section 16(c)(a)(ii) of the constitution:

(b) due consultation and the taking of professional advice from 
officers;
We – the signatories - understand that various elements of this decision 
have been commercially sensitive, However there has been no attempt to 
consult on either the type of school that would work or the type of location 
that would work. There has been no consultation on the provision from the 
curriculum that is deemed to be important and what is not deemed 
important in delivery of a new secondary school.  

To date there has been no input from future pupils on the school that they 
will attend. We can also find no evidence that teachers or parents have 
been consulted. Finally there is no evidence that the community 
immediately around the proposed site has been consulted or is even aware 
of the pro
[...]
 with provision of education and 
delivery of the full curriculum and, albeit not in Wimbledon, are in our view 
more suitable than the currently proposed site, especially as they do not 
require purchases from third parties which would have allowed fuller 
consultation and more openness. 

There are a number of primary school sites in the borough listed in the 
report which are the same size or a similar size to our secondary schools. 
We cannot see any evidence at all that serious thought has been given to a 
‘through school’ and, when asked at the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel meeting on 29th June 2016, Cabinet Members appeared 
unable to engage on this issue. It is still unclear whether this has been 
considered and/or whether there is an administration policy either in favour 
or against ‘through schools’ which of course are popular in some parts of 
the country. 

In summary, we do favour a Wimbledon school and indeed the previous 
Conservative administration had plans for a new Wimbledon primary 
school. However, it is important that this school is on the correct location 
which is safe, can deliver the full curriculum and is not detrimental to other 
organisations and schools.  
 

Page 5



5.     Documents requested
All papers provided to the Director of Children , Schools and 
Families/Director of Environment and Regeneration/Director of Corporate 
Services and relevant Cabinet Members prior to, during and subsequent to 
the decision making process on the site of the new secondary school.

All emails, reports and associated documentation relating to the decision 
on the new secondary school provided to the relevant Cabinet Members, 
Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Director of Children, Schools and 
Families, Director of Environment and Regeneration, Director of Corporate 
Services and other council officers.
Meeting notes of all meetings between officers / Cabinet Members and the 
relevant stakeholders (listed in exempt document) and any correspondence 
received from those organisations. 

Any papers/correspondence/reports/analysis to do with safety in the roads 
around the proposed site.. 

The Equality Impact Assessment (or any other equalities analysis carried 
out) in relation to proposed sites affected in the Cabinet report.

Any papers to do with the ability of the new school to deliver the full 
curriculum to its future pupils, especially sports, PE and outside play. 

6.     Witnesses requested

Cllr Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Education
Cllr Martin Whelton, former Cabinet Member for Education
Peter Walker, former Cabinet member for Education
Merton Council officers responsible for ensuring the curriculum can be 
delivered at the new school
 

7.     Signed (not required if sent by email):

Cllr James Holmes Cllr Adam Bush Cllr Linda Taylor

Page 6



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet   
Date: 4th July 2016 
Wards: Borough wide implications
Subject:    Harris Wimbledon Secondary School – Required Site Approvals  

Lead officers:     Yvette Stanley – Director of Children, Schools and Families
                Chris Lee – Director of Environment and Regeneration

Lead members:  Caroline Cooper-Marbiah – Cabinet member for Education
       Mark Allison Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
Contact officers: Tom Procter – Head of Contracts and School Organisation

      Paul Ballatt – Assistant Director, Commissioning, Strategy and Performance
      James McGinley - Head of Sustainable Communities

Recommendations: 
A. That Cabinet agrees recommendations A – G as set out in the exempt full Cabinet 

report contained at Appendix One
__________________________________________________________________

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The subject of this report is the site assembly to provide for a new secondary 

[...]



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
Date: 29 June 2016 
Wards: Borough wide implications
Subject:    Harris Wimbledon Secondary School – Required Site Approvals

Lead officers:     Yvette Stanley – Director of Children, Schools and Families
                Chris Lee – Director of Environment and Regeneration

Lead members:  Caroline Cooper-Marbiah – Cabinet member for Education
       Mark Allison Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
Contact officers: Tom Procter – Head of Contracts and School Organisation

      Paul Ballatt – Assistant Director, Commissioning, Strategy and Performance
      James McGinley - Head of Sustainable Communities

Recommendations: 
A. For the Scrutiny Panel to consider and comment on the attached Cabinet report as 

part of the pre-decision scrutiny process.
__________________________________________________________________

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The subject of this report is the site assembly to provide for a new secondary 

school in Wimbledon - Harris Wimbledon.  The confidential report is provided 
to Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel to enable the 
panel to provide comments as part of the pre-decision scrutiny process, prior 
to the report being considered by Cabinet on 4 July 2016.

1.2. This report provides all elements of the report that can be on non-
confidential ‘white’ paper.

2 DETAILS
Executive summary of Cabinet Paper (on white paper)

2.1. The requirement for a site for a new secondary school has been established 
for some time, with council reports to11 November 2013 Cabinet,15 October 
2014 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 8 June 2015 
Cabinet and 18 January 2016 Cabinet.

2.2. Since the Secretary of State’s approval of Harris Wimbledon as a Free 
Sc
[...]
local authority to purchase compulsorily any land required for the 
purpose of an academy ( whether established or to be established) under 
section 530 of the Education Act 1996. 

7.4. The council may assist an academy (including a free school) under section 6 
of the Academies Act 2010.

7.5. Section 123 of the Local Government Act allows a local authority to dispose  
of land in manner they wish provided they obtain the best consideration 
reasonably obtainable. A disposal includes a lease of seven years or more

7.6. Further details in the confidential Cabinet report. .
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
8.1. Details in the confidential Cabinet report .
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None specific
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. Details in the confidential Cabinet report.
11 APPENDICES – CONFIDENTIAL CABINET REPORT
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. Previous council reports on secondary school expansion:

 11 November 2013 Cabinet
 15 October 2014 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel  
 8 June 2015 Cabinet 
 18 January 2016 Cabinet 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Additional information for CYP Overview and Scrutiny Panel 29 July 2016 report 

“Harris Wimbledon Secondary School  - to agree required site approvals” 

Supply and demand for secondary school places  

Introduction 
 
The main Cabinet report presented to CYP overview and scrutiny panel concentrates on site 
approvals for Harris Wimbledon school rather than whether there is a ‘basic need’ for a 
school, but references previous Cabinet report from 11 November 2013 to January 2016 
where the need was evidenced. 
 
A new secondary school in the area has the potential to change admissions patterns of 
existing schools, and it is natural that these schools feel an element of threat when a new 
school is proposed. In this context, Merton Secondary Heads’ meeting has raised concern 
regarding whether there is a need to provide a new school, especially when three of LB 
Merton’s 8 secondary schools have not been able to fill all their places for this September 
2016, collectively meaning there are presently 128 vacancies. With an allowance for some 
further late applications and placements it is expected there will be around 110 spare places 
(6.5%) in the official roll count. 
 
Review of demand –Cabinet paper on Secondary School expansion 18 January 2016 
 
Due to the wide variety of choice for secondary education, the key challenge in forecasting 
secondary school numbers is the retention rate between year 6 and year 7 (the first year of 
secondary school).  The Cabinet paper on 18 January 2016 reviewed the supply of demand 
of school places on the basis of 2015/16 academic year rolls, and preference information for 
2016/17 year 7 entry. This identified that: 
 

 Our analysis from the number of resident admissions applications for September 2016 
shows that the expected additional number of pupils up to September 2016 requiring a 
secondary school place is as forecast - there have been over 200 additional on-time 
admissions applications from Merton residents from 2014 to 2016 (139 extra in 2015 and 
a further 66 in 2016). 

 

 However, to date this extra demand has not fully translated itself into numbers on roll in 
LB Merton state funded secondary schools in September 2015, or projected through the 
admissions preferences for LB Merton secondary schools for September 2016 which 
have recently been received  

 
It concluded that the demand for secondary school places may not be as high as previously 
forecast due LB Sutton ‘front loading’ its expansions, and that while the council should 
proceed with plan for the new school (6 forms of entry) and the expansion of Harris Academy 
Merton (2 forms of ent
[...]
endation from Audit Commiss ion is  5-10% surplus  places  for ideal  balance between efficiency and parental  preference

Page 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
29 JUNE 2016
(7.15 pm - 10.53 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Dennis Pearce (in the Chair), Mike Brunt, Pauline 

Cowper, Joan Henry, Jerome Neil, Marsie Skeete, Linda Taylor 
OBE and James Holmes

Co-opted Members Helen Forbes, Denis Popovs and Colin 
Powell

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance), Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (Cabinet Member for 
Education), Katy Neep (Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services), David Chung, Abigail Jones and Russell Makin

Paul Ballatt (Assistant Director Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance, CSF), Jacquie Denton (Principal estate surveyor), 
Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), Jane 
McSherry (Assistant Director of Education), Tom Procter 
(Service Manager - Contracts & School Organisation), Yvette 
Stanley (Director, Children, Schools & Families Department) and 
Annette Wiles (Scrutiny Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Agatha Akyingyina, Charlie 
Chirico and Edward Foley.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

Councillors Pauline Cowper and Abby Jones declared their interest as trustees of the 
South Wimbledon Community Association.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate reflection of the meeting.

There were two matters arising;
 Performance Report - Children, Schools and Families Department (item 10, page 

8): Yvette Stanley reported quoracy of child protection conferences is improving.  
A new community health provider has been in place since April 2016 (Central 
London Community Healthcare).  Attendance at these conferences is a 
requirement of the contract.  Discussion about police attendance is continuing.  
This is a London-wide issue in part caused by the pressures on the service and 
responsibility for attendance falling across three different police command units.  

Page 195

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Discussions are continuing between the Department and the Borough 
Commander.

 Corporate parenting (item 5, page 4): Paul Ballatt noted that it is the duty of the 
Council to provide a wide range of placement options for looked after children.  A 
children’s home to provide for teenagers in care is still being explored (either as 
part of a consortium or directly with a third party provider).  The Panel will be kept 
informed of progress.

4 ELECTED MEMBER AND DEPARTMENTAL PORTFOLIO PRIORITIES 
(Agenda Item 4)

Yvette Stanley, Director for Children, Schools and Families, highlighted her k
[...]
 Merton.  Other secondaries in Merton will only be expanded if 
demand dictates.  The disappointment of the Church of England Diocese was 
noted; it highlighted that current plans do not allow for a range of additional places 
to be offered including those in faith schools;

EXEMPT SESSION

Having fully explored the information provided in the public agenda, members of the 
public were asked to leave the meeting to allow information on the exempt agenda to 
be discussed.  Details of this exempt session and the reference to Cabinet are 
contained in the exempt minute and report.

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 201

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



To: Scrutiny Committee Meeting (4 August) 
From: Posey Furnish, Chair of Governors, Joseph Hood 
Primary School  
 
July 2016 
 

Statement on behalf of the Joseph Hood Primary School Governors and school community 

regarding the proposed use of the Whatley Avenue Adult Education building 

 
We were surprised to hear indirectly that a further, exceptional scrutiny panel had been 
arranged as none of the Councillors who called this in have had any contact with me or with 
our headteacher to seek our views. Indeed, two have never even been to visit our school as 
we are not in their ward and while we always welcome and appreciate councillors' interest 
in Joseph Hood, this call-in was generated without any reference to our school. 
 
While obviously not ideal, we believe - at this point in time - that this is the best possible 
scenario for our school community in terms of what Merton plans to locate a mere 3 metres 
from where over 300 children learn and play 5 days a week. 
 
To-date we have had 2 constructive meetings with senior Merton officials about their 
decision to repurpose the Adult Education building into Harris' temporary provision for 2 
years. We have no reason to believe that the probity of the discussions is in question and 
we will continue to press for answers and, where necessary, solutions such as improved 
security fencing.  
 
We remain optimistic that Merton will continue to work with us to provide open lines of 
communication in order to allow further discussion, both to resolve any queries and to 
provide early solutions in the interest of protecting our thriving school community.  
 
We also invite all present this evening to visit our school from September to see for 
themselves how this work is progressing and to hear what, if any, concerns the staff or 
governors have.  
 

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 207

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Call-in of Harris Wimbledon Secondary School - Required Site Approvals
	Appendix 1 - Call-in request form (PUBLIC)
	Appendix 1 - Call-in request form (EXEMPT)
	Appendix 2 - Cabinet report 4 July 2016
	Appendix 2 - Cabinet report 4 July 2016, EXEMPT appendices
	Appendix 2 - Cabinet report 4 July 2016 EXEMPT appendices 1-4
	Appendix 3 - Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel report 29 June 2016
	Appendix 4A - Reference from Scrutiny to Cabinet 4 July 2016 EXEMPT
	Appendix 4B - Additional information at Scrutiny Panel meeting on 29 June
	Appendix 5: Officers' response (exempt)
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D Equality analysis
	Annex E
	Appendix 6A:Minutes from Children and Young People Panel meeting 29 June (public)
	Appendix 6B: minutes from Children and Young People Panel meeting 29 June (exempt)
	Appendix 7: witness statement from Joseph Hood Primary School
	Appendix 8: witness statement (exempt)




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
4 AUGUST 2016
(7.15 pm - 10.05 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Suzanne Grocott, 

Abigail Jones, Oonagh Moulton, Michael Bull, Agatha Mary 
Akyigyina, Mike Brunt, Joan Henry, Sally Kenny and Dennis 
Pearce

Co-opted Member Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance), Adam Bush, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (Cabinet 
Member for Education), James Holmes and Martin Whelton 
(Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment and Housing)

Paul Ballatt (Assistant Director Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance, CSF), James McGinlay (Head of Sustainable 
Communities), Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services), 
Yvette Stanley (Director, Children, Schools & Families 
Department) and Chris Randall, Director, New Developments, 
Harris Federation.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from:

 Councillor John Dehaney, substituted by Councillor Joan Henry
 Councillor David Williams, substituted by Councillor Michael Bull

 Councillor Imran Uddin, substituted by Councillor Agatha Akyigyina

 Councillor Hamish Badenoch, substituted by Councillor Suzanne Grocott

 Co-opted members Geoffrey Newman and Colin Powell. 

Apologies were also received from Posey Furnish, Chair of Governors at Joseph 
Hood School and from the Education Funding Agency.

The Chair expressed regret that the Education Funding Agency, a key partner, had 
been unable to attend.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest for the public part of the meeting.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

3 CALL-IN OF HARRIS WIMBLEDON SECONDARY SCHOOL - REQUIRED 
SITE APPROVALS (Agenda Item 3)

The Chair announced that the meeting would have two parts – a public session 
(minuted here) and a private session (minuted in an exempt document).

The Chair invited Councillor James Holmes to explain why he had requested a call-in 
on this matter. Councillor Holmes said that although he recognised that there were no 
easy answers to finding an appropriate site, he had concerns over the small size of 
the proposed site and the implications this posed for delivery of a full curriculum 
including sports. He also had concerns for pupil safety because the proposed site is 
surrounded by busy roads.

Councillor Holmes questioned the grounds on which alternative sites had been 
rejected and said that the decision making process had not been as open as it should 
have been, particularly in terms of his own involvement as lead opposition councillor 
and consultation with parents and potential pupils. He stated that he had found some 
of the reports misleading.

The Chair drew members’ attention to the letter submitted by Posey Furnish, Chair of 
Governors at Joseph Hood School, set out on page 205 of the agenda. The Chair 
said that, in summary, the letter expressed surprise that the councillors who had 
called-in in this matter had not been in contact with the Headteacher or chair of 
governors, that the plan (to site the new school temporarily in the old Adult Education 
building in Whatley Avenue adjacent to Joseph Hood Primary School) is not ideal but 
represents the best possible scenario for the school community and that they had 
had constructive meetings with senior council officers. Councillor Oonagh Moulton 
added that she had spoken to Posey Furnish and was aware of the concerns and 
issues that the school has regarding the site. Members noted the invitation to visit 
Joseph Hood School.

The Chair invited Peter Walker to address the meeting. Peter Walker laid round a 
written statement (published with these minutes). He asked the Commission to reject 
the proposed site in favour of expanding existing secondary schools, using split sites 
and through schools. He urged the council to open a new secondary school in the 
east of the borough. He said that the proposed location was in the wrong place, too 
small for sport and would not be ready in time to meet the rising demand for 
secondary school places.

In response to questions from members, Peter Walker said that when he was 
Cabinet Member for Education, Harris had been in the driving seat, that the findings 
of a cross party review of potential locations had been ignored and that, as far as he 
knew, headteachers had not been involved in the decision on the proposed site.

The Chair invited officers to respond to the points made by Councillor Holmes and 
Peter Walker.

Paul Ballatt, Assistant Director, Commissioning, Strategy and Performance, said that 
projection figures of school places change and were now lower than when Peter 



3

Walker was Cabinet Member. This is due to a smaller proportion of Merton primary 
pupils taking up Merton secondary school places combined with a lower population 
increase than previously modelled. Paul Ballatt said that six new forms of secondary 
school entry would be required in the west of the borough by September 2018 to be 
delivered by the new school, initially requiring a temporary solution of using the 
former adult education building in Whatley Avenue. He said that expansion of existing 
secondary schools, split site provision and all through schools had all been examined 
and  found to be not practicable. 

Paul Ballatt explained that government policy in recent years had changed the 
options available to local authorities which is why this work is now being done in 
partnership with Harris Federation and the Education Funding Agency. He said that 
the cost to the council for a new secondary school on the proposed site in partnership 
with Harris Foundation and the Education Funding Agency would be in the region of 
£10m compared to the projected cost in 2013 of between £30m and £40m when the 
council was solely responsible for provision. He reported that the Education Funding 
Agency had carried out their own site search and had stated that the Merton site 
search had been very thorough.

At this point the Commission agreed that to further their discussion that they need to 
move into a closed session

RESOLVED: That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following report(s) on the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for 
the reasons stated in the report(s).The public part of the meeting closed at this point. 
Exempt minutes of the closed session have been published in a separate document.

At the end of the closed session, the Commission RESOLVED to decide not to refer 
the matter back to Cabinet. 7 members voted in favour of not referring back to 
Cabinet and 4 members abstained.


